

No. 15-1081

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL TANKERSLEY,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

JAMES W. ALMAND, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DOUGLAS M. BREGMAN, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; WALTER S.B. CHILDS, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; JOSEPH B. CHAZEN, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; CECELIA ANN KELLER, in her official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; PATRICK A. ROBERSON, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; LEONARD H. SHAPIRO, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DONNA HILL STATEON, in her official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; DAVID WEISS, in his official capacity as Trustee of the Client Protection Fund; CHIEF JUDGE MARY ELLEN BARBERA, in her official capacity; JUDGE SALLY D. ADKINS, in her official capacity; JUDGE LYNNE A. BATTAGLIA, in her official capacity; JUDGE CLAYTON GREENE JR., in his official capacity; JUDGE GLENN T. HARRELL JR., in his official capacity; JUDGE ROBERT N. MCDONALD, in his official capacity; JUDGE SHIRLEY M. WATTS, in her official capacity; BESSIE M. DECKER, in her official capacity as Clerk of the Court of Appeals,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland  
(Hon. Richard D. Bennett, U.S. District Judge)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Scott Michelman  
Julie A. Murray  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

March 9, 2015

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A. The Privacy Act and Identity Theft ..... 3

    B. The CPF and the 2013 Maryland Bar Rules ..... 5

    C. Tankersley’s Suspension..... 6

    D. The Decision Below..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT 42 U.S.C. § 666 AND 42 U.S.C. § 405 BAR APPLICATION OF THE PRIVACY ACT HERE..... 12

        A. The Privacy Act Forbids Suspending Tankersley For Refusing To Disclose His SSN..... 12

        B. The Maryland Rules At Issue Sweep Beyond The Requirements Of 42 U.S.C. § 666, And The District Court’s Contrary Conclusion Ignores The Plain Language Of That Statute..... 16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1. The plain language of § 666 does not apply to licensed attorneys .....  | 17 |
| 2. The district court erred in elevating purpose and legislative history over unambiguous statutory text .....     | 21 |
| C. The Maryland Rules Do Not Fall Within The Statutory Criteria Of 42 U.S.C. § 405 .....                           | 25 |
| 1. The Client Protection Fund is not an entity to which SSNs disclosures may be required under § 405.....          | 26 |
| 2. The Client Protection Fund is not administering a tax .....   | 29 |
| II. TANKERSLEY’S PRIVACY ACT RIGHTS ARE ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE AND 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....           | 33 |
| A. Under The Supremacy Clause, Tankersley May Seek Injunctive Relief For The Violation Of His Federal Rights ..... | 34 |
| B. Section 7 Of The Privacy Act Is Enforceable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....   | 36 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 43 |
| CERTIFICATIONS .....   | 44 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith</i> ,<br>527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 34                 |
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....  | 22, 23             |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....   | 36                 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Center, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14-15 (U.S., argued Jan. 20, 2015) .....          | 35                 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 438 (2002).....   | 18, 20, 21         |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 329 (1997).....   | 36, 37, 38, 41, 42 |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992).....  | 22                 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Vaden</i> ,<br>396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005) .....  | 28                 |
| <i>Dittman v. California</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999) .....  | 41                 |
| <i>Doe v. Kidd</i> ,<br>501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007) .....   | 38, 39, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management<br/>District</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... | 21                 |
| <i>Florida Division of Workers’ Compensation v. Cagnoli</i> ,<br>914 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 2005) .....                  | 14                 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fonner v. Fairfax County</i> ,<br>415 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2005) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 273 (2002).....   | 36, 37, 38, 41 |
| <i>Greidinger v. Almand</i> ,<br>30 F. Supp. 3d 413 (D. Md. 2014).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> ,<br>988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993) .....  | 3, 15, 21      |
| <i>Hensley v. Koller</i> ,<br>722 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2013) .....   | 40             |
| <i>Ingerman v. Delaware River Port Authority</i> ,<br>630 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2009).....                   | 13             |
| <i>Kenney v. Independent Order of Foresters</i> ,<br>744 F.3d 901 (4th Cir. 2014) .....                        | 12             |
| <i>Kentucky Restaurant Concepts, Inc. v. City of Louisville</i> ,<br>209 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Ky. 2002) ..... | 14             |
| <i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 526 (2004).....   | 17, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Loyal Tire &amp; Automobile Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> ,<br>445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006) .....     | 35             |
| <i>McKay v. Altobello</i> ,<br>1997 WL 266717 (E.D. La. May 16, 1997) .....                                    | 14             |
| <i>In re Moore</i> ,<br>907 F.2d 1476 (4th Cir. 1990) .....  | 25, 33         |
| <i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. City of Alexandria</i> ,<br>608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) .....              | 34             |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nourison Rug Corp. v. Parvizian</i> ,<br>535 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008) .....              | 12             |
| <i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> ,<br>615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) .....                      | 4              |
| <i>Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford</i> ,<br>509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) .....         | 37, 40         |
| <i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> ,<br>336 U.S. 106 (1949).....                     | 24             |
| <i>Russell v. Board of Plumbing Examiners</i> ,<br>74 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... | 14             |
| <i>Schwier v. Cox</i> ,<br>340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....                             | 13, 38, 39, 42 |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 85 (1983).....                           | 34             |
| <i>State v. Vickery</i> ,<br>1991 WL 32153 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 1991) .....           | 14             |
| <i>Stollenwerk v. Miller</i> ,<br>2006 WL 463393 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2006).....              | 13             |
| <i>Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratories Co.</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009) .....    | 17, 18         |
| <i>Szymbek v. City of Norfolk</i> ,<br>2008 WL 4223620 (E.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2008) .....      | 13, 42         |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 19 (2001).....                                     | 28             |
| <i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 535 (1988).....                                     | 26             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America,</i><br>508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... | 13         |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales,</i><br>520 U.S. 1 (1997).....  | 24         |
| <i>United States v. South Carolina,</i><br>720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) .....  | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Welden,</i><br>377 U.S. 95 (1964).....   | 13         |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,</i><br>348 U.S. 483 (1955).....                                      | 24         |
| <i>Wolman v. United States Selective Service System,</i><br>501 F. Supp. 310 (D.D.C. 1980).....                      | 14         |

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 93-579, § 7(a), <i>at</i> U.S.C. § 552a note ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552a.....  | 3, 41         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....  | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....  | 1             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C)(i).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(C)(v).....  | 10, 25        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(13).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 666(a)(16).....   | 19            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 673(a)(3).....  | 40            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....  | 40            |



|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(bb)(1).....   | 40            |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 50 App. U.S.C. § 453(b) .....   | 14            |
| Md. Code, Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art. § 10-311(b) .....  | 5, 27, 31     |
| Md. Code, Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art. § 10-313(a).....   | 31            |
| Md. Code, Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art. § 10-313(b)(2)(ii).....                                      | 31            |
| Md. Code, Bus. Occ. & Prof. Art. § 10-313(c).....   | 32            |
| S. Rep. No. 93-1183, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.,<br><i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6916</i> ..... | 3, 21         |
| S. Rep. 94-938(I), 94th Cong., 2d Sess.,<br><i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3438</i> .....  | 27            |

## RULES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....  | 1             |
| Md. Admis. R. 2(b) .....  | 6, 20         |
| Md. R. Proc. 16-731 .....   | 32            |
| Md. R. Proc. 16-811.3.....  | 5             |
| Md. R. Proc. 16-811.5.....  | 5, 20, 31, 36 |
| Md. R. Proc. 16-811.6.....  | 6, 36         |
| Regs. of the Client Protection Fund of the Bar of Md. Currently Effective,<br><a href="http://www.courts.state.md.us/cpf/pdfs/regulations.pdf">http://www.courts.state.md.us/cpf/pdfs/regulations.pdf</a> ..... | 30            |
| Rules Order (Md. Nov. 21, 2013),<br><a href="http://www.courts.state.md.us/rules/rodocs/180ro.pdf">http://www.courts.state.md.us/rules/rodocs/180ro.pdf</a> .....   | 6             |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Alison Knezevich, *Former employee of contractor obtained Balt. Co. workers' personal data*, Balt. Sun (Oct. 21, 2013)  
[http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2013-10-31/news/bs-md-co-county-employee-data-20131031\\_1\\_county-employee-baltimore-county-ellen-kobler](http://articles.baltimoresun.com/2013-10-31/news/bs-md-co-county-employee-data-20131031_1_county-employee-baltimore-county-ellen-kobler) .....15
- Colin Campbell, *More than 309,000 identities exposed in University of Maryland cyberattack*, Balt. Sun (Feb. 20, 2014)  
<http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/bs-md-university-of-maryland-data-breach-20140219,0,2321285.story> .....15
- Emily Glazer and Danny Yadron, *J.P. Morgan Says About 76 Million Households Affected by Cyber Breach*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 2, 2014)  
<http://online.wsj.com/articles/j-p-morgan-says-about-76-million-households-affected-by-cyber-breach-1412283372> .....4
- Eric T. Glynn, *The Credit Industry and Identity Theft: How to End an Enabling Relationship*, 61 Buffalo L. Rev. 215 (2013) .....5
- Experian, *Identity Theft Impact on Credit Score*  
<http://www.protectmyid.com/identity-theft-protection-resources/identity-basics/credit-score-impact.aspx> .....5
- J. Craig Anderson, *Identity Theft Growing, Costly to Victims*, USA Today (Apr. 14, 2013)  
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/money/personalfinance/2013/04/14/identity-theft-growing/2082179> .....5
- Maggie McGrath, *Target Data Breach Spilled Info on As Many As 70 Million Customers*, Forbes (Jan. 10, 2014)  
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/maggiemcgrath/2014/01/10/target-data-breach-spilled-info-on-as-many-as-70-million-customers> .....4
- Maggie McGrath, *Home Depot Confirms Data Breach, Investigating Transactions from April Onward*, Forbes (Sept. 8, 2014)  
<http://www.forbes.com/sites/maggiemcgrath/2014/09/08/home-depot-confirms-data-breach-investigating-transactions-from-april-onward> .....4

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,<br><a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/applicant">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/applicant</a> .....   | 17 |
| Mike Denison, <i>Maryland state agencies hit by cyberattacks, records show</i> ,<br>Md. Daily Record (Apr. 18, 2014)<br><a href="http://thedailyrecord.com/2014/04/18/maryland-state-agencies-hit-by-cyberattacks-records-show">http://thedailyrecord.com/2014/04/18/maryland-state-agencies-hit-by-cyberattacks-records-show</a> ..... | 15 |
| Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Identity Theft And Your Social Security Number</i> ,<br>SSA Publication No. 05-10064 (Dec. 2013) .....   | 3  |
| Steve Fermier, <i>Thousands Notified of Health Records Hacked</i> ,<br>WBAL 1090 (Mar. 17, 2014)<br><a href="http://www.wbal.com/article/106118/2/thousands-notified-of-health-records-hacked">http://www.wbal.com/article/106118/2/thousands-notified-of-health-records-hacked</a> .....   | 15 |
| Verizon, <i>2013 Data Breach Investigations Report</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.verizonenterprise.com/resources/reports/rp_data-breach-investigations-report-2013_en_xg.pdf">http://www.verizonenterprise.com/resources/reports/rp_data-breach-investigations-report-2013_en_xg.pdf</a> .....   | 4  |
| Verizon, <i>2014 Data Breach Investigations Report</i> ,<br><a href="http://www.verizonenterprise.com/DBIR/2014">http://www.verizonenterprise.com/DBIR/2014</a> .....   | 4  |
